
148,170
STUDENTS �
served by member organizations 

92,431
INSTRUCTORS and STAFF�
provided services to students 

English Language 
Instruction56%

Instructor Training

2022 Annual Member 
Statistical Report
Data is collected from Annual Member Surveys completed by member organizations for their most recent 12-month budgetary period.  
The data points here are extrapolated from the sample of programs who responded. Encompasses program data from January 2021 to June 2022.

Students

Instructors

Gender

Gender

33%

25%

67%

74%

Non-binary <1%

Non-binary <1%

Race/Ethnicity
Hispanic or Latinx:

White:

Black:

Asian:

Native American/Alaska Native:

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander:

Other:

44%
22%
17%
13%

1%
<1%
4%

Volunteers gave time  
valued over  

$65 MILLION* 
to adult literacy programs.

* based on volunteer time valued 
at  $29.95 per hour, as reported by 

Independent Sector.

Basic Literacy30%
High School 
Equivalency13%

 2022 
 �2020 (pre-COVID)

Face-to-Face 
Only

Online Only

Mixture of 
Both

NEW  
Tutors/Instructors  

trained:

19,288

33%

39%

27%

44%

42%

14%

Education Type
(% of all students served)

Entry Reading Level
Basic Literacy/HSE

Language Level
ESL/ELL

29%

Beginning 
(0-3rd grade)

23%

Developing 
(4th-5th grade)

19%

Intermediate 
(6th-8th grade)

15%

Advanced 
(9th-12th grade)

53%

Reads and 
speaks some 

English

14%

Reads some 
English but 

doesn’t speak 
English

14%

Speaks some 
English but 

doesn’t read 
English

19%

Can not read 
or speak 
English

42% 
of member 

programs use some 
paid instructors79

+21+F

70
+30+F

59
+41+F

54
+46+F

79% 70% 59% 54%

Friend/family Website Library Social media

Instructor Source of Referral 
(% of programs using recruitment method)

No Level Available – 14%



2022 Annual Statistical Report

Programs/Services

Member Organization Funding

Programs Offering Digital Literacy Education 
(% of programs)

Percentage of Programs  
That Provide this Service  

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
20%

30%

40%

50%

Tools Used for Distance/Hybrid Instruction 
(% of programs using)

Sources of Program Funding
(% of overall funding received by programs)

Top Sources of  
Governmental Funding

31%

40%
36%

44%
47%

43%

Communication Channels 
(% of programs)

86%

81%

73%

42%

maintain an 
organizational website

maintain an organizational 
social media account

had presence in a local 
newspaper or local news 
website/social media page

had presence on television 
or radio news story

49%
of member 

programs had 
students referred 
via social media

State government 20%
Foundations/corporations 18%
Federal government 15%
Individual/private donations  12%
Local government 6%
United Way 5%
Special events/fundraisers 5%
Other 15%

State government 
education funding

Adult Education and 
Family Literacy Act  
(U.S. Department of 
Education/WIOA)

Employment training  
(U.S. Department of  
Labor/WIOA)

79% 
of programs are 
using some form 

of distance 
instruction

7575++1515++10+10+CC
Program Annual Literacy 

Budget

15%
< $600K

10%
> $600K

75%
< $200K

ESL  86%
Basic Literacy  85%
Citizenship  64%
Math  51%
HSE  50%
Computer Based Instruction  50%
Digital Literacy          43%
Workplace Literacy  38%
Financial Literacy        31%
Family Literacy  30%
Health Literacy       28%

Virtual meeting platform (e.g. Zoom)
76%

Mail or Home delivery
41%

Youtube channel
22%

Gaming/quizzing platforms
15%

20,533
Total number of 

students on a  
wait list

51% 
of programs  

have a wait list


